STEPHEN F. AUSTIN STATE UNIVERSITY
POLICE DEPARTMENT
CRIME LOG — August 2023

Wednesday August 30, 2023 - Friday September 1, 2023
There are no reports.

Tuesday August 29, 2023 — Wednesday August 30, 2023
There are no reports.

Monday August 28, 2023 — Tuesday August 29, 2023

On 8-28-2023, UPD officers responded to Lot 46 in reference to a burglary of a motor vehicle.
Officers learned that between 8-27-2023 and 8-28-2023 suspect(s) broke out the driver side
window of a vehicle and removed property without the consent of the owner. There are no
suspects.

On 8-28-2023, UPD officers responded to Lot 5 in reference to a hit and run. Officers learned
that between 8-25-2023 and 8-27-2023 a vehicle was damaged by another vehicle who then
left the scene. There are no suspects.

On 8-28-2023, UPD officers responded to Lot 46 in reference to a burglary of a motor vehicle.
Officers learned that on 8-28-2023 suspect(s) broke out the passenger side window and
removed property without the consent of the owner. There are no suspects.

On 8-28-2023, UPD officers responded to Lot 58 in reference to a hit and run. Officers learned
that between 8-27-2023 and 8-28-2023 a vehicle was damaged by another vehicle who then
left the scene. There are no suspects.

Friday August 25, 2023 — Monday August 28, 2023
There are no reports.

Thursday August 24, 2023 — Friday August 25, 2023
There are no reports.

Wednesday August 23, 2023 — Thursday August 24, 2023
There are no reports.

Tuesday August 22, 2023 — Wednesday August 23, 2023
There are no reports.



Monday August 21, 2023 — Tuesday August 22, 2023

On 8-21-2023, UT-SFA officers noticed a large rock beside a damaged vehicle in Lot 46. Officers
contacted the owner of the vehicle and determined that on this day someone had struck their
vehicle several times with the rock. A report for criminal mischief was taken. There are no
suspects at this time.

Friday August 18, 2023 — Monday August 21, 2023
There are no reports.

Thursday August 17, 2023 - Friday August 18, 2023
There are no reports.

Tuesday August 15, 2023 — Thursday August 17, 2023
There are no reports

Monday August 14, 2023 — Tuesday August 15, 2023
There are no reports.

Friday August 11, 2023 — Monday August 14, 2023

On 8-12-2023, a UT-SFA officer stopped a vehicle on North Street for driving without headlamps
when required. As the officer approached the driver’s door he smelled a strong odor of
marihuana coming from inside the vehicle. The driver admitted to having marihuana in the
vehicle and handed it over to the officer. The officer searched the vehicle but no other
contraband was located. The driver was issued a Class B summons for possession of marihuana
and released. There is one suspect.

Thursday August 10, 2023 — Friday August 11, 2023
There are no reports.

Wednesday August 9, 2023 — Thursday August 10, 2023

On 8-10-2023, UT-SFA officers were dispatched to Lumberjack Village in reference to a
disturbance. Officers contacted two subjects inside a residence that were just involved in a
physical altercation. Officers noticed injuries on both subjects and also determined that these
two subjects were in a dating relationship. One subject was arrested for assault family violence
and transported to the Nacogdoches County Jail. There is one suspect.

Tuesday August 8, 2023 — Wednesday August 9, 2023
There are no reports.

Monday August 7, 2023 — Tuesday August 8, 2023
There are no reports.



Friday August 4, 2023 — Monday August 7, 2023
On 8-4-2023, an officer was dispatched to Lot 1 in reference to a hit and run. The complainant
advised their vehicle was damaged on 8-4-2023 while parked in Lot 1. There are no suspects.

Thursday August 3, 2023 — Friday August 4, 2023
There are no reports.

Wednesday August 2, 2023 — Thursday August 3, 2023
There are no reports.

Tuesday August 1, 2023 — Wednesday August 2, 2023

On 8-1-2023 a UT-SFA officer conducted a traffic stop off campus for a traffic violation. As the
officer contacted the driver they fled from the traffic stop in their vehicle. Officers pursued the
vehicle which led them out of the city limits and into the county. At this point the officers
terminated the pursuit. The officer was able to positively identify the driver and a warrant will
be issued for their arrest. There is one suspect.

Monday July 31, 2023 — Tuesday August 1, 2023
There are no reports.



